RESOLUTION NO. 5849

A RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF ACCEPTING THE OREGON ASSOCIATION CHIEFS OF POLICE SAFETY BELT/THREE FLAGS TRAFFIC SAFETY GRANT TO ENFORCE SAFETY BELT, SPEEDING, AND DUII LAWS.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Association Chiefs of Police makes grant funds for Federal Fiscal Year 2009-10 available from October 1, 2009, to September 30, 2010, to provide overtime reimbursement for increased patrols to enforce safety belt, speeding, and DUII laws; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department was invited to apply for overtime reimbursement for the Three Flags Traffic Safety Grant to enforce safety belt, speeding, and DUII laws; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany Police Department has received approval for up to \$8,000 in overtime reimbursement for the Three Flags Traffic Safety Grant to enforce safety belt, speeding, and DUII laws; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany City Council passed Resolution No. 5843 supporting applying for the Three Flags Traffic Safety Grant on September 23, 2009; and

WHEREAS, grant acceptance will reimburse enforcement of safety belt, speeding, and DUII laws overtime; and

WHEREAS, grant acceptance will require a local match by providing two hours of straight time traffic safety enforcement for every hour of grant overtime and report hours of enforcement and number of arrests/citations made; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Local Budget Law provides that expenditures in the year of receipt of grants, gifts, bequests, or devices transferred to the local government in trust for a specific purpose may be made after enactment of a resolution or ordinance authorizing the expenditure (ORS 294.326(3)).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby state that enforcing safety belt, speeding, and DUII laws will assist us in reducing the number of motor vehicle-related deaths and injuries by increasing public awareness; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Albany City Council authorizes the Albany Police Department to accept the Oregon Association Chiefs of Police overtime reimbursement for Safety Belt/Three Flags Traffic Safety Grant: and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the \$8,000 was appropriated in the City of Albany Fiscal Year 2009-2010 budget.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 14TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2009.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Olerk